TOWN OF COWPENS REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING December 19, 2016

The Town of Cowpens held its regular council meeting on Monday, December 19, 2016, at 7:00 p.m. Present were Mayor Michael D. Hamrick, Mayor Pro-Tem Brenda J. Adair, Council Members Roy Logan, Jarred S. Spencer, and Thomas E. Voelker.

Mayor Hamrick called the meeting to order and Jarred S. Spencer held prayer and included a moment of silence for the families of area residents who had lost loved ones and those who have sickness in their families.

Approval of Agenda

Jarred S. Spencer made a motion to approve the agenda for December 19, 2016, second by Roy Logan and carried.

Approval of Minutes

Roy Logan made a motion to approve the minutes of November 21, 2016, second by Thomas Voelker and carried.

Approval of Financial Statements

Brenda J. Adair made a motion to approve the Purchase Journal, Account Registers and Monthly Bank Statements, second by Jarred S. Spencer and carried.

Department Reports

The Police Department issued 12 citations. There were 7,959 miles accumulated on the police vehicles. Revenue collected was \$860.50 and the town's portion was \$184.35.

Steve Bolin reported the following for the Cowpens Fire Department: Fire Calls in Cowpens-six; Cowpens Fire District- ten; Spartanburg County Mutual Aid - 12; Cherokee County - one. Mr. Bolin also reported that 2,295 miles were accumulated on the fire department vehicles.

New Business

Council discussed showing another movie at the Farmer's Market. Brenda J. Adair made a motion show another movie on January 20, 2017, second by Roy Logan and carried.

Jarred S. Spencer made a motion to enter executive session to discuss the street department personnel, as per SC Code of Laws Section 34-4-70 (a) (1), second by Brenda J. Adair and carried. Brenda J. Adair made a motion to come out of executive session, second by Jarred S. Spencer and carried.

Brenda J. Adair made a motion to accept the recommendation of Steve Bolin and move Travis Blake Childers from his temporary position on the street department to a full time permanent position, effective January 1, 2017, second by Roy Logan and carried.

Brenda J. Adair made a motion to adjourn, second by Roy Logan and carried.

Page Two December 19, 2016

Mayor Michael D. Hamrick

Mayor Pro-Tem Brenda J. Adair

Council Member Roy Logan

Attest:

Teresa D. Chadwick, Town Clerk

Council Member Jarred S. Spencer

Council Member Thomas E. Voelker